



Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

**SKU: DLK-R**

**Dessert spoon Stella - 15,1 cm - set of 12**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for Dessert Spoon Stella 15.1 cm (Set of 12)

### 1. General Information

The Dessert Spoon Stella is a premium quality cutlery item designed for both professional and home use. Crafted with precision, this set of 12 spoons is perfect for serving desserts or enjoying meals. The elegant design and durable materials make it a perfect addition to any dining table.

### 2. Safety Information

- Intended Use: The Dessert Spoon Stella is intended for serving and consuming food. It is not suitable for any other purpose.
- Hygiene: Always wash the spoons before first use. Ensure proper hygiene practices are followed while handling.
- Hot Items: Avoid using the spoons with objects containing extreme temperatures (i.e., boiling or hot liquids) to prevent burns.
- Child Safety: Keep out of reach of young children to avoid potential choking hazards from small parts.
- Damage: Inspect the spoons regularly for any signs of damage or wear. Discard any damaged items immediately to avoid injury.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Product Name: Dessert Spoon Stella
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Length: 15.1 cm
- Set Size: 12 spoons
- Weight: Not specified
- Finish: Polished

### 4. Setup and Installation

The Dessert Spoon Stella requires no complex setup or installation. Simply remove the spoons from their packaging, wash them thoroughly with warm soapy water, rinse, and they are ready for use. Ensure that you dry them with a clean cloth to maintain their shine.

### 5. Operation

To use the Dessert Spoon Stella:

1. Hold the spoon by the handle.
2. Use the bowl of the spoon to scoop or serve desserts.
3. Place the spoon back on the table or in a designated area after use.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Hand Washing: It is recommended to hand wash the spoons with warm soapy water. Use a soft sponge to avoid scratches.
- Dishwasher Safe: The spoons are dishwasher safe. Place them in the cutlery basket, avoiding contact with other metals to prevent tarnishing.
- Drying: Immediately dry the spoons after washing to prevent water spots.
- Storage: Store the spoons in a dry place, preferably in a cutlery drawer or pouch to protect them from damage.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Dull Finish: If the spoons appear dull, use a stainless steel cleaner to restore their shine.
- Stains or Discoloration: Soak the spoons in a solution of baking soda and water, then wash and rinse normally.
- Bent or Misshapen Spoon: If a spoon becomes bent, gently reshape it by applying mild pressure while holding the handle to avoid breakage.

### 8. Disposal

When the Dessert Spoon Stella has reached the end of its life, dispose of it responsibly. Stainless steel is recyclable; please check with local recycling guidelines for proper disposal methods.

### 9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual: Dessertlöffel Stella 15,1 cm (Set von 12)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Dessertlöffels Stella. Dieser elegante Löffel wurde speziell für den Gebrauch in professionellen Küchen sowie für den häuslichen Gebrauch entworfen. Er ist das perfekte Utensil für Desserts aller Art und überzeugt durch sein ansprechendes Design und seine hohe Funktionalität.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie den Löffel ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten oder Gegenständen.
- Halten Sie den Löffel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Reinigen und trocknen Sie den Löffel nach jedem Gebrauch, um Korrosion zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie den Löffel nicht in der Mikrowelle oder im Ofen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Länge: 15,1 cm
- Set-Größe: 12 Stück
- Farbe: Silber
- Geeignet für: Geschirrspüler
- Design: Rundes Ende, ergonomischer Griff

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

Die Installation des Dessertlöffels ist unkompliziert. Entfernen Sie die Löffel sorgfältig aus der Verpackung und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Stücke vorhanden sind. Legen Sie die Löffel in die vorgesehenen Ablagen oder Schubladen in Ihrer Küche. Es sind keine weiteren Installationsschritte erforderlich.

## 5. Bedienung

Der Dessertlöffel ist für den sofortigen Gebrauch bereit. Er kann für eine Vielzahl von Desserts verwendet werden, einschließlich Eiscreme, Joghurt und andere Süßspeisen. Halten Sie den Löffel am Griff und nutzen Sie die geschwungene Form für ein optimales Serviererlebnis.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

Reinigen Sie den Dessertlöffel nach jedem Gebrauch gründlich. Er kann bequem im Geschirrspüler gereinigt werden. Um die Lebensdauer des Löffels zu verlängern, wird empfohlen, ihn von Hand zu waschen und sofort abzutrocknen, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden. Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuerschwämme.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Löffel zeigt Flecken oder Verfärbungen.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Reinigung. Verwenden Sie Essig oder Zitronensaft, um Flecken zu entfernen.
- Problem: Der Löffel hat Kratzer.  
Lösung: Achten Sie darauf, den Löffel nicht mit scharfen Gegenständen in Kontakt zu bringen.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie den Löffel gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Altmetall. Der Löffel ist recycelbar, was zur Verringerung des Abfallaufkommens beiträgt.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Dessertlepel Stella 15,1 cm - Set van 12

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Dessertlepel Stella. Deze hoogwaardige set van 12 dessertlepels is ontworpen om u te helpen genieten van uw favoriete toetjes met stijl en gemak. Elke lepel heeft een elegant ontwerp dat perfect past in elke eetsetting.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de lepels alleen voor hun bedoelde doel: het serveren en eten van desserts en andere zachte gerechten.
- Zorg ervoor dat de lepels niet in contact komen met open vlammen of extreme hitte.
- Vermijd het gebruik van scherpe of metalen voorwerpen die de lepels kunnen beschadigen.
- Houd de lepels buiten het bereik van kinderen wanneer ze niet in gebruik zijn om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade; gebruik de lepels niet als ze gebroken of beschadigd zijn.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: RVS (roestvrij staal)
- Lengte: 15,1 cm
- Gewicht: 0,05 kg per lepel
- Set van: 12 stuks
- Geschikt voor: Vaatwasser
- Kleur: Glanzend RVS

## 4. Installatie en Opstelling

De Dessertlepels hebben geen specifieke installatie nodig. Bewaar de lepels op een droge plaats, bij voorkeur in een keukenkast of ladekast. Zorg ervoor dat ze niet in contact komen met scherpe voorwerpen die de lepels kunnen beschadigen.

## 5. Bediening

Gebruik de dessertlepels zoals bedoeld voor het eten van desserts. Vaatwassen is toegestaan, maar voor de levensduur van de lepels wordt handwas aanbevolen.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

Na gebruik, spoel de lepels af met warm water en mild afwasmiddel. Voor een glanzend effect, droog de lepels af met een zachte doek. Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen en schuursponsjes, aangezien deze de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de lepels roestig zijn: Controleer op beschadigingen; het product is van roestvrij staal, maar kan roest ontwikkelen als het niet goed wordt onderhouden.
- Vlekken op de lepel: Probeer de lepel met een mengsel van soda en water schoon te maken.
- Kras op de lepel: Dit kan gebeuren door contact met harde materialen. Dergelijke schade kan niet altijd worden vermeed, maar kan worden geminimaliseerd door voorzichtig om te gaan met de lepels.

## 8. Afvoer

Aan het einde van de levensduur van de dessertlepels, zorg ervoor dat u deze op een milieuverantwoorde manier afvoert. Roestvrij staal kan vaak worden gerecycled, dus neem contact op met uw lokale recyclingcentrum voor de juiste procedures.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of meer informatie kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Cucharas de Postre Stella 15.1 cm - Set de 12

## 1. Información General

Las Cucharas de Postre Stella son utensilios de alta calidad diseñados para mejorar su experiencia de servir postres. Este set incluye 12 cucharas que combinan funcionalidad y elegancia. Elaboradas con materiales resistentes y duraderos, son ideales para uso doméstico y profesional.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso apropiado: Utilice las cucharas solamente para el propósito previsto. No las use para cortar o realizar tareas inusuales.
- Calor: No exponga las cucharas a temperaturas extremas o flamas abiertas. Pueden deformarse o dañarse.
- Almacenamiento: Guarde las cucharas en un lugar seco y libre de humedad para evitar corrosión.
- Limpieza: Evite productos de limpieza abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie de las cucharas.
- Niños: Mantenga las cucharas fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Revisiones periódicas: Inspeccione el utensilio regularmente para detectar signos de daño o desgaste.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Longitud: 15.1 cm
- Cantidad: Set de 12
- Acabado: Pulido
- Apto para Lavavajillas: Sí
- Uso: Apto para comida caliente y fría

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

No se requiere instalación para las cucharas Stella. Simplemente retire el set de la caja y verifique que todas las cucharas estén en buenas condiciones. Asegúrese de lavarlas antes del primer uso.

## 5. Operación

Para utilizar las cucharas, simplemente sostenga el mango y uselas como se desee. Las cucharas son ergonómicas y fáciles de manejar, ideales para servir postres, helados y otros alimentos.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Lavado: Se pueden lavar a mano o en el lavavajillas. Para el lavado a mano, use esponjas suaves y detergentes no abrasivos.
- Secado: Se recomienda secar las cucharas con un paño suave inmediatamente después de lavarlas para evitar manchas de agua.
- Almacenamiento: Almacene las cucharas en un lugar seco y limpio. Se sugiere usar un soporte o cajón adecuado.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Manchas en la superficie: Si aparecen manchas, una pasta de bicarbonato de sodio y agua puede ayudar. Aplique, frote suavemente y enjuague.
- Dificultad en la limpieza: Asegúrese de utilizar detergentes adecuados y evite utensilios abrasivos.

## 8. Eliminación

La eliminación de las cucharas de acero inoxidable debe hacerse de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje. Se recomienda consultar con el centro de reciclaje local para asegurarse de que se eliminen adecuadamente.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas o soporte adicional, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU CUILLER À DESSERT STELLA 15,1 CM (ENSEMBLE DE 12)

### 1. Informations Générales

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi les cuillères à dessert Stella. Ce produit en acier inoxydable de haute qualité est conçu pour un usage quotidien et pour résister aux rigueurs d'une utilisation en cuisine ou lors de réceptions.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser les cuillères à dessert Stella avec des aliments extrêmement chauds pour éviter les brûlures.
- Éviter le contact avec des produits chimiques agressifs et des nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la surface.
- Gardez les cuillères hors de portée des enfants non supervisés.
- En cas de rupture de la cuillère, ne pas utiliser les morceaux afin d'éviter les blessures.

### 3. Présentation et Spécifications du Produit

- Modèle : Stella
- Longueur : 15,1 cm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Poids : 50 g par cuillère
- Ensemble de 12 cuillères

### 4. Installation et Mise en Place

Les cuillères à dessert Stella ne nécessitent aucune installation particulière. Avant la première utilisation, lavez chaque cuillère dans de l'eau chaude savonneuse pour éliminer tout résidu de fabrication. Rincez et essuyez avec un chiffon propre.

### 5. Utilisation

Pour une utilisation optimale, utilisez les cuillères pour servir des desserts. Ne pas utiliser pour des plats très durs qui pourraient provoquer des dommages. Les cuillères sont également idéales pour des occasions spéciales comme des fêtes et des dîners.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Les cuillères Stella sont lavables au lave-vaisselle. Toutefois, un lavage à la main avec une éponge douce est recommandé pour préserver leur éclat.
- Pour le nettoyage régulier, utilisez de l'eau chaude savonneuse. Évitez les produits abrasifs.
- Assurez-vous de bien sécher les cuillères après le lavage pour éviter toute formation de taches.

### 7. Dépannage

- Si la cuillère présente des taches, essayez de la nettoyer avec un mélange de bicarbonate de soude et d'eau pour retrouver son éclat.
- Si une cuillère semble endommagée, ne l'utilisez pas et contactez le service après-vente.

### 8. Élimination

Lorsque vous n'avez plus besoin de vos cuillères, veillez à respecter les normes de recyclage locales. Les cuillères à dessert Stella en acier inoxydable sont recyclables.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne



# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del prodotto

### 1. Informazioni generali

Grazie per aver scelto il cucchiaino da dessert Stella di GGM Gastro. Questo set comprende 12 cucchiaini da dessert realizzati in acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità, progettati per resistere all'uso quotidiano e garantire un'elegante presentazione dei vostri dessert.

### 2. Informazioni di sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Questo prodotto è progettato esclusivamente per servire dessert.
- Manutenzione: Evitare l'uso di agenti chimici aggressivi durante la pulizia.
- Temperatura: Non esporre il prodotto a temperature estreme per lunghi periodi.
- Bambini: Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini per evitare incidenti.
- Contatto alimentare: I cucchiaini sono realizzati con materiali sicuri per alimenti e non contengono sostanze nocive.

### 3. Panoramica e specifiche del prodotto

- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Dimensioni: 15.1 cm
- Quantità: Set di 12

### 4. Installazione e configurazione

Non è necessaria alcuna installazione per questo prodotto. Rimuovere i cucchiaini dalla confezione con attenzione per evitare danni. Assicurarsi che siano privi di residui di imballaggio prima dell'uso.

### 5. Operazione

Utilizzare i cucchiaini da dessert Stella per servire gelati, mousse, budini e altri dessert. Si raccomanda di non utilizzare utensili metallici per evitare graffi sulla superficie del cucchiaino.

### 6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Lavare a mano con acqua calda e sapone delicato, utilizzando una spugna morbida.
- Può essere lavato in lavastoviglie, ma si consiglia di posizionarlo nel cestello superiore.
- Asciugare accuratamente per prevenire macchie d'acqua.

### 7. Risoluzione dei problemi

Se i cucchiaini presentano macchie o segni di usura:

- Assicurarsi di utilizzare una pulizia delicata.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive.
- Se persistono macchie, provare a immergerli in una soluzione di acqua e acido citrico per un'ora e risciacquare.

### 8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali relative ai rifiuti. Gli articoli in acciaio inossidabile possono essere riciclati.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania